

## **Riverbend Crime, Prevention and Improvement District Camera Policy**

The policy of the Riverbend Crime Prevention and Improvement District regarding the Electronic Monitoring and Data Derived Therefrom

- It is the policy of the District that all electronic monitoring and data derived therefrom is for the sole use of the Baton Rouge Police Department for official law enforcement purposes, only on behalf of the residents of the Riverbend Crime Prevention and Improvement District and members of the Riverbend Lakes Homeowners Association, the Laurel Lakes Homeowners Association and Laurel Estates Homeowners Association.
- No member of the District's Board of Commissioners, nor anyone else shall have access to data from the cameras unless as specified by this policy.
- Data from the cameras will be accessed by the Baton Rouge Police Department Officer responsible coordinating the Riverbend off duty neighborhood patrols and one alternative Officer associated with patrols designated by the coordinating Officer. In addition, there shall be one additional officer designated by the Riverbend Lakes Homeowners Association law enforcement coordinator.
- In the event of an emergency the District chairman or vice chairman may authorize an additional Baton Rouge Police Officer temporary access to data from the cameras.
- The vendor for the cameras shall comply with this policy.
- The specific Officers designated for camera access are named in the attached addendum.

Bob Harper Date President, RB Crime, Prevention & Improvement District

Adrienne Boutte Bowser Date Secretary, RB Crime, Prevention & Improvement District